The are no cost implications for the entity if the principal-agent arrangement is terminated according to the contract entered into by the parties.

Fee paid

Fee paid as compensation to the agent 794 980 1 906 037

55. Covid-19 Pandemic

The Municipality continued to experience the devastating impact of the Covid-19 pandemic during the year, which has created significant
challenges to the Municipality, business sector and the community of Newcastle at large. The impact required the Municipality to act swiftly to
repriorotise its expenditure and to respond to the under-collection of revenue due to the business and individuals' economic impact. The
Municipality was also required to implement measuress to ensure the safety of its empployees, councillors and community.

The following transactions relates to the revenue and expenditure in respect of the Covid-19

Grant transfers
Equitable Share - 68 899 000

Covid-19 expenditure
Protective equipment 182 477 341 352
Thermometer - 101 714
Other - 93 680

182 477 536 746

56. VAT receivable

VAT - 36 095 192

57. Prior-year adjustments

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 18 806 337 954 18 807 291
Receivable from exchange transactions 99 418 303 (2 560 988) 96 857 315
VAT receivable (payable) (18 539 020) 54 634 213 36 095 193
Consumer debtors 504 404 673 3 812 908 508 217 581
Property ,plant and equipment 6 470 545 398 10 133 572 6 480 678 970
Investment in associate 187 056 075 (13 128 194) 173 927 881
Finance lease obligation - Current 109 927 84 902 194 829
Payables from exchange transactions 796 421 953 25 278 767 821 700 720
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 41 232 304 (3 102 146) 38 130 158
Finance lease obligation - Non Current 42 180 26 531 68 711
Provision for rehabilitation of Landfill site 59 199 647 11 211 59 210 858
Accumulated Surplus 6 250 301 798 30 593 197 6 280 894 995

14 408 999 575 105 784 927 14 514 784 502

Cash flow statement

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities

80

Newcastle Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

57. Prior-year adjustments (continued)
Sale of good and services 1 083 861 952 (1 251 923) 1 082 610 029
Grants 635 415 131 (3 102 146) 632 312 985
Suppliers (990 347 232) 14 364 993 (975 982 239)
Finance costs (42 720 784) 11 211 (42 709 573)

686 209 067 10 022 135 696 231 202

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of PPE (124 427 766) (10 941 570) (135 369 336)
Sale of PPE 1 649 005 807 998 2 457 003

(122 778 761) (10 133 572) (132 912 333)

Cash flow from financing activities
Finance lease obligation (376 233) 111 433 (264 800)

Prior Period Errors

81

Newcastle Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

57. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Error 1
Inventory
Inventory gains were not accounted for correctly in the prior year   954

Error 2
Receivables from exchange transactions
Correction of invoices that were not paid in the correct financial year resulted in an input vat debtor   94 297
Interest income was charged to individuals and was reversed   (4 292 874)
Audit tests on indigent support were not accounted for during the audit of 2020/2021   1 637 588